
[image: image1.emf]ATTACHLUZ2REVEXH1.tif

LAND USE AND ZONING COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

The Land Use and Zoning Committee offers the following second amendment to File No. 2015-424:
(1) On page 1, line 9, strike “JANUARY 29, 2020” insert “SEPTEMBER 8, 2018”; 
(2) On page 2, lines 11, strike “five (5)” insert “three (3)”;
(3) On page 2, line 12, strike “January 29, 2020” and insert “September 8, 2018”;
(4) On page 2, line 23, strike “Exhibit 1” and insert “Second Revised Exhibit 1”; 
(5) On page 1, line 1, amend the introductory sentence to add that the bill was amended as reflected herein.    
Form Approved:

     /s/ Susan C. Grandin_____
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By:
Susan C. Grandin
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2015\Amendments\LUZ Amendments\2015-424 2nd LUZ AMD.doc 
1
- 2 -


_1503297404/ATTACHLUZ2REVEXH1.tif
Exhibit APP-2

Prepared by : Greg S. Kupperman
Green & Kupperman, Inc.
200 First Street, Suite B
Neptune Beach, FL 32266

Return to: Susan C. Grandin, Esquire
Office of General Counsel

117 West Duval Street, Suite 480
Jacksonville, FL 32202

FIRST AMENDMENT TO
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

Between

THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
a municipal corporation of the State of Florida

and

4851 Collins Road, LLC

Dated:

September 2, 2015

SECOND REVISED EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 1 OF 16
FIRST AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (“Amendment”)
made and entered into this __ day of , 2015, by and among the CITY OF
JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida (hereinafter the “City”), and
4851 Collins Road, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, (hereinafter “Collins Road”).
RECITALS

A. Collins Road is the owner of certain real property in Duval County, Florida (the
“Property”), which Property is located on the north side of Collins Road, between Roosevelt
Boulevard and Retreat Boulevard. A legal description of the Property is set forth in the
Development Agreement at Exhibit “A,” as said term is defined therein.

B. Collins Road and the City entered into a Development Agreement for CCAS
71325, dated November 16, 2009 with an Effective Date on January 29, 2009. The Development
Agreement was approved as Ordinance 2009-%67-E and recorded in Official Records Book
15103, page 794-813 of the current public records of Duval County, Florida (the “Development
Agreement”).

C. The Development Agreement reserved sufficient traffic circulation capacity to
permit development of 209 multifamily dwelling units.

D. The Development Agreement provided for a Duration of Agreement which
expires on January 29, 2015.

E. To date 209 multi family dwelling units remain under the Development
Agreement. Collins Road requests an extension of the duration of the Development Agreement
due to changing market conditions which have rendered the original development schedule

obsolete.

SECOND REVISED EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 2 OF 16

F. Collins Road has requested, and the City has agreed to provide, an extension of
the Duration of Agreément until September 8, 2018.

G. The public meeting and required public hearings on this First Amendment were
held, following proper notice, pursuant to Section 163.3225, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 655,
Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, before (i) the Planning and Development
Department pursuant to Part 2 of Chapter 655, Ordinance Code, (ii) the Land Use and Zoning
(LUZ) Committee of the City Council, and (iii) the City Council.

H. This First Amendment is entered into pursuant to Section 163.3237, Florida
Statutes, which authorizes amendments to development agreements by mutual consent of the
parties, and pursuant to Chapter 655, Part II, Ordinance Code. To the extent applicable, the
exhibits required by Ordinance Code Section 655.205(h) are attached hereto as Exhibits A
through H.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants herein made and the
performance thereof, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Recitals True. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated
herein by reference.

2. Definitions of Terms Used in this First Amendment. All proper terms appearing

in this First Amendment and in the Development Agreement shall be defined as they are defined
in the Development Agreement, unless otherwise specified.

3. Amendment to Duration of Development Agreement. Pursuant to Section

163.3237, Florida Statutes, Sections 655.205 (g) and (h), Ordinance Code, and Paragraph 5(f) of
the Development Agreement, the City and Collins Road hereby amend the Development

Agreement to extend the Duration of Agreement until September 8, 2018.

SECOND REVISED EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 3 OF 16

4. Obligations of the parties. In consideration for the City’s approval of this

Amendment, Collins Road shall pay to the City the annual fee each year that this Amendment is
in effect beginning on the first anniversary of the Effective Date of the Development Agreement
and continuing on the same date of each year thereafter. The annual fee due hereunder sﬁall
equal the application fee for a CRC not preceded by a CCAS, calculated based upon the
remaining Reserved Capacity on each such anniversary date, multiplied by three (3). The
CMMSO shall provide Collins Road with an annual written notice of the fee payment due
hereunder and Collins Road shall have a period of thirty (30) days after its receipt of such notice
from the CMMSO within which to pay such annual fee, provided, however, that in no event shall
such fee be due prior to the respective anniversary of the Effective Date of the Development
Agreement. If Collins Road fails to pay the annual fee within thirty (30) days after its receipt of
written notice from the CMMSQO, then the City may terminate this Agreement pursuant to the
provisions set forth in Section 655.205, Ordinance Code.

Pursuant to Ordinance Code Section 655.205(h)(2)(viii), Ordinance Code, there are no
additional impacts due to the proposed amendment to extend the Duration of the Development
Agreement.

5. All Other Terms Remain in Effect. All other terms and conditions in the

Development Agreement remain in force and in effect.

6. Miscellaneous.

a. Recording. This Amendment shall be recorded by City in the public records of
Duval County, Florida.

b. Effective Date. This Amendment shall be effective upon recordation in the public

records of Duval County, Florida.

SECOND REVISED EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 4 OF 16

c. Necessary Procedures. The parties represent, warrant and agree that this First

Amendment has been entered into after compliance with all applicable procedures which relate
to the adoption, execution, enforceability or validity of this First Amendment.

d. Headings. The headings of the paragraphs in this First Amendment are for
convenience of the reader and do not control the meaning of the provision of this First
Amendment.

e. Severability. If any part of this First Amendment is finally found by a court of
competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this First Amendment
shall continue to be enforceable.

f. Exhibits. The following exhibits are attached hereto pursuant to Section
655.205(h)2, Jacksonville Ordinance Code:

(i)  Exhibit A: Approved Site Development Plan

(iii)  Exhibit B: Amended Development Plan

(iv)  Exhibit C: Permits Applied for or Obtained to Date

v) Exhibit D: Remaining Undeveloped Lands

(vi)  Exhibit E: Certificate of Concurrence

(vii)  Exhibit F: Reason for Second Amendment

(viii) Exhibit G: Material Adverse Impacts

(ix)  Exhibit H: Conditions to Development Agreement

Remainder of page intentionally left blank.

SECOND REVISED EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 5 OF 16
ATTEST:

By:
James R. McCain, Jr.
Corporation Secretary

FORM APPROVED:

By:

Oftice of General Counsel

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a
Florida municipal corporation

By:

Lenny Curry, Mayor

SECOND REVISED EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 6 OF 16
4851 COLLINS ROAD, LLC, a Florida Limited

Liability Company
By:
Name:
Its:
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of
, 2015 by , the of 4851 Collins

Road, LLC. Such person did not take an oath and:(notary must check applicable box)

is personally known to me; or
produced a current driver’s license as identification; or
produced as identification

[Print or type name]
NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires:

SECOND REVISED EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 7 OF 16
Exhibit A

Approved Site Development Plan

SECOND REVISED EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 8 OF 16
Exhibit A

Approved Site Development Plan

SECOND REVISED EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 9 OF 16

Exhibit B

Amended Development Plan

The project will be developed in phases and the proposed timing of the development is as
follows:

SECOND REVISED EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 10 OF 16

Exhibit C

Permits Applied for or Obtained to Date and Justification
This letter will summarize our current entitlement status for our property at 4581 Collins Road.
We have continued to manage the consultants and government organization to maintain all of our

entitlements and permits necessary to develop 209 multifamily units as planned.

[Owner must redraft and bring up to date.]

SECOND REVISED EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 11 OF 16

Exhibit D

Remaining Undeveloped Lands
The property remains undeveloped related to new vertical construction.

The development plans for 209 multifamily dwelling units.

SECOND REVISED EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 12 OF 16

Exhibit E

Certificate of Concurrence

All parties to the Development Agreement, or the appropriate successors in interest, executed the
attached agreement and concur with the amendment to the Development Agreement proposed
herein.

SECOND REVISED EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 13 OF 16

Exhibit F

Reason for First Amendment

The Development Agreement reserves sufficient traffic circulation capacity to permit
development of 209 multifamily dwelling units and expires on January 29, 2015. Collins Road
has made numerous attempts to develop the property, position the property for development by a
third party, and sell the property outright to a developer since the original Development
Agreement approval in 2010. The property has been continually under due diligence assessment
by prospective owners, developers and tenants to utilize its locational benefits, active permits
and reserved concurrency. Changing market conditions have rendered the original development
schedule obsolete. Collins Road requests an extension of the Duration of Agreement to January
29, 2020 to permit, develop and/or sell the property originally described in the Development
Agreement.

SECOND REVISED EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 14 OF 16
Exhibit G

Material Adverse Impacts

Collins Road is seeking a five (5) year extension of the Development Agreement
Economic conditions have changed dramatically since the Development Agreement was
approved in 2010 and additional time is needed to develop the site pursuant to the original
development schedule. Because all market conditions have stalled during this unprecedented
downturn in the economy, there are no material adverse impacts on any existing resources and/or
any existing or planned facilities in the area. Furthermore, in consideration for the City’s
approval of this Amendment, Collins Road agrees to pay to the City an increased annual fee each
year that this Amendment is in effect, beginning on the first anniversary of the Effective Date of
the Development Agreement and continuing on the same date of each year thereafter. This
increased annual fee will mitigate for any minor impacts due to the proposed amendment.

SECOND REVISED EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 15 OF 16
Exhibit H

Conditions to Development Agreement

Not applicable.

SECOND REVISED EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 16 OF 16




